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JUDGMENT 

I. The Accused is chnrged \vlih ont' cmmt tlf Indecent Assault, cuntrary to Section 212 (I) or 
the Crimes Act, one coum of Sexual Assault, contrHry to Section 21 (} (I) (b J (l) ofthc Crimes 

Act; three COUllts of Rupe, contrary to Sc;;:tio!l 207 (I) (2) ta) and (J) of the Crimes Act and 

nne COllnt of Rape, comrury 10 Section 207 (I) (2) (c ) lind (3) of the Cl'iml:ls Act. The 

particulars of the offencl:s an~; 

COVNTONE 

Stat(;lm~nf o/f?f.rance 

INDECENT A . .,,:\';U/l.T: Confmt)' to Section 2!2 (1 J oj'the Crimes ,4el 

2{)(J9. 



Parr leu lars olO(I('I1('(: 

SANYA.AL ROIllTES1} CHANl) berll'L'{'lt the 1'1 {h~}' o/JamWlY, 2018 

and fhe (:ilh day olJulv, :W I () at ;Va.sillit ill Ihe Centra! Division. unlawfulfr 

and imlecenrlr ussalllIed Ii lAllNA D1PSlllK./! L4L. a child uflci('t lhe 

age of! 3 )'C(1ry, hy rllhhing her WJ,gina with his handjiyml on top (~l her 

clofhe.'" 

COlINT TWO 

/';tatemem !~( t?(7l'!1I'r' 

$t~~l:~4L AS,S>1 VI. T; COilrl'm), to Secfioll 21 n (/) In) (ij (~llhe Crime,\ 

Act 2009, 

Particulars o«Jf/i;}/ce 

SANl':4AL ROHITESH CHAND befite'en (he 1'/ day t?fJanuary. JUI;) 

and Ihe (jfi' doy q(.il'~r, 2019 tll N..,hua ill the ('('nital Dil'isiol1, procured 

A }'AAIVA D1PSlJIKA LAL " child Imdc!" rbe age of J 3 -",,'ears, 10 commit 

an act olgruss i11(.I",,'(m(1' hx/orcing fhe said A1':,1A1\1,<1 I)[PSIIiKA LAL 

fo IOl/ch his penis. 

Statement (d'Otll.:llcc 

RAPE: COJlirarr 10 Sec/ioll 207 ( I) ami f2} ((ll and 13.1 o/fhe Crimes Ael 

2009, 

P,lrticu/w's o,fOtf(.mce 

SANl'AAE ROHITESH CliAND between fhe 1'/ day o/JamlOry, 2018 

and the 611r day (!{ JIi~l', 2019 at S'ukoca Scutement io Vale/evil in the 

Cent raJ Dil'i.'liml, penetrated fhe vagina (?/A Y>t4NA DIPSlllKA tAL (I 

child under the age 0/13 yeors with his penis, 



COWVTFOUR 

,)'laWmem (?fOt!~'nce 

RAPE: Contrary 10 Section 207 (n and (2) ((~) and OJ qftlw ('rimes Act 

20{)9, 

Particulars t?lOUimct: 

SANI/1AL ROH/TESH CHAND benvel'lI the pi dew ofJanumy. 2018 

and the 61h daJ' ojJuly. ]O!f) at/I/asinu ill rhe Central /)fvisian. penetrated 

the anus (~rAYAAl\~"'D/PSJIIKA 1,AL a child under the age (!f J 3 .vears 

with his peNis. 

CO(JNl' f1VE 

Slat'.'mem (~f qtlimc(;': 

RAPE: Comn.u:v to Section 107 (l) and (2) te) and (3) (ff!he Crime'S Act 

20(1). 

Particulars (~fOfrellce 

S/H'll:,tAL ROlnrESH CHAND between the r l day (!t'.Jmmary, 1018 

and the 6fiJ day ofJu~y) lOll) at Nasilm in flw Central Division. P(.'nf.''fJ'(lted 

the mouth IflA ~:~1.ANA DlfJSlllKA LA.!, .. (.I child under IfIe age (if 13 J",'ars 

with his penis. 

COL/NT SIX 

Statement (}lq,f)itnc", 

RAPE: Contrary to Section 2m (i) and (2) rb) and {JJ (!llhe Crimes Act 

2009, 



Particulars orOtlenee 

SANl'/tAL ROHITESIl CIIANJ) between the r" day i~rJmwary, 2018 

urN! the 6ih d<W ofJIf()~ 1019 at Nasinu in {he Central Divisirm, penetrated 

the tmus orA l'AA/VA DIPSIIIKA I.Al.. a child und!'!' the age 01 f 3 years 

"I'il/; his/inger, 

2, The Accusetl pleaded not guilty to these six counts, Consequently, the matter proceeded W 

the hearing, The hearing commenced on 5,h December 2U22 and concluded on the same d<I)'. 

'nle Pnmecution presented the evidence oft\\o vv'ime5scs. includiJ1g the Complainant. At the 

conclusion of the Prosecution's case. the Courl fiHlI1d till: Pros~!c\l!i{)n presented no evidence 

to eSlablish the first Iburth. nt1h and sixth counts as charged, thus; the Accllsed was 

aClJuitted lJ'mn the said fi')UI' counts pursuant to Section 231 (I) of the Criminal Procedure 

Act The headng proceeded with one count of Sexual Assault (Second Count) and one COHnt 

of Rape (third count), The ;\ccllsed gave evidence fot' the Defence. Suhsequently. the Court 

heard the submissions or the parties, ll) addition to their oral submissions. lhe learned 

Counsel for the Pro~ecution ami the Defence filed their respective \Hinen submissions. 

Having cnn:fully perused the l'vide1\cc pn.:scnted in the hearing and the respective oral and 

'witten submissions, IIW\V pronoLlnce 1!-11: judgmcnl as follows. 

3. The /\cclIsed Is presumed to he innocent until proven guilty, The burden of proof of the 

charge against the Accused b on the Prosecution. Il IS because the /\ccused is presumed to 

he rl1l1ocen1 umi! proven guilly, The standard of proof in a criminal trial is "proof beyond 

reasormnle doubt"" The Courl must be satisfied that the .'\ccused is guilty or the offence 

\vithoul any reasonable douht. 
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i) The Accused, 

ii) Unlawfully and indc<;ently, 

iii} Assaulted the Complainant. 

5. The main elements of Rape arc thar: 

i} The Accused, 

il) Penetrated the vagina ofthe Complaimmt \vith his penis, 

iii) '!'he Complainant \vas a child under the age of 13 years. 

6. The first elemen! is the identity of the Accused, It is the onlls or the Prosecution to prove 

beyond a reasonable doubt that it ,vas the Accused who committed these offences against 

the Complainant. 

7. Evidence of the slightest penetration of the vaginaofth.;': Complainant with the penis ofthe 

Accused is suffidenl to prove the element ofpenetralion, 

Admitted Facts 

8. The Prosecution and the Defence admitted the following facts under Section 135 of the 

Criminal Procedure Act 

I. The Complainant is Ayamw Di{Jshilw Lol. hereajier r:eftTred to as 'Ayaano' 

olSakow Set/lemen!, Vide/eVIl. Nasinu 

], VIe Accused is Sw~vaai Rohi(cs/r ('ham!, herealter I'«ji.!rred to as 'Sanyaal' 

QILaba,wl, 

3. A,vw;mu 'slather is Malwml Chand find Sanyaal·,\'falher is Dewan Chand 

.1. Sw{wml and Ayaan.:l are cousins U~. tiwirjluhers are biological broihers 
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5, Ayaana has a ymmger brother nwnel,v Af}'lm La!. 

II In ear~l 2UJ8, Ayaalla and h!'rJami~l' /ired jn ;\rtfma. 

Whl!N ~iyaww dnd hcrjioni(\' Ih'cd in Nalma, .\'ar~vt1al H<Jlild risil them. 

i{ t','ometlmes in lON,', Aymmo and /Jerf{ll11il;r livcd in /Vahua, Smryou! would 

dslr them, 

9, When /1yaono and her/runtly moved 10 S'aJwcu Seulemem, Valdc~'lI, {Vox/nil 

il1 2018, ,)'oyaalliH:'c/ wilh them, 

1 U Tlwj£dlol'l'ing document and ifs ('onfen! hare been agreed to he tendered by 

f1mr;ecuIiOil and D(:li'ncc 

a) Bil'fh C""f!ticall! olAvllUIlti 

9, The Accused is lhe Compiainant's cousin and used tn visit her hom~' in Nahlm often be!\Vl~C.!\ 

the 1st day o\" .Iammry 2018 and the 6th day of July 20 [9, One day, when the Complainant 

was playing \vith the Accused and her younger brother in the room. the Accused had put her 

hand on his private pan, He WliS Mill \H~arlng his clothes when he put her hand un his penis. 

The ynunger brothel' was in the mom \vhen he did that to bel'. Her parents \V"~rc in the kitchen, 

preparing their dinner. When he put his hand on his penis. she .'imv white liquid come Ollt of 

his penis, She then mode an excuse. saying she wanted to VI/ash her haml:; and kave the room, 

The Cmnplaimmt explained lhat she did not tell anyone about this incident because she was 

scan;d of the Accllsed, 

HJ. During the same p~riod, lht: Accused Hnd lhe Compiaimmt played hide and seek lnsith.: the 

bathroom. \Vhile they were inside the bathroom. hiding, Lhe Accused had placed hrr hand 

on his penis, 
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II. In 2019, the ComplHimmt and herli~mily moved to Sukoc(t, The AC0used ~Iso liveu ,vith 

(hem. One day, bct\vccn the 1.3t of January 2019 and the 6th oOuIy 20! 9, the Accused came 

10 pick up the Complainant from school as she was sick and vml'liting. Her parents had gone 

to the hospital as it \vas her mother's checkup day, When they came home, the Complainant 

changed hcr clothes and lay on the bed j(wa while. The Ac(.~used then Cllme and removed her 

clothes and penetrated her vagina \vith hh pt;lnis. The Complainant had not told anyone, 

including her parents, aboul this incident, as the Accused told he!' not to tell anyone. 

Evemually, the Complainant told her sister~inmlaw abollt \\-'hat the Accl1sed had done 10 her, 

The sist(w-in~[aw had thcn informed other elders of thellimily and t(mi'mnted the Acclised. 

The A~cuscd then denied the allegation ami suggested 111\;y should go to the Police to find 

out the trutl1. The At'Cusecl had! uggcstcd and volunteered to go to the Police, 

12. The Accused denies til is allegation nne! stales in his evidence that he had not done such things 

to the Complainam. lie explained the strained relationship he had with the sister-in-law of 

the Complainant 

13. In view of the evidence presented by the Accused and the C:ompJaimml, It appears that the 

different vei'~inn$ of evidence presented hy the Comp!llimmt and the Acclised. In such 

circumstances, the COllrt mllst consider the \\'hole of the t:vidcnce adduced in the tria!, 

;m:1uding the evidence or thc Accused, to determine \vhether the Prosecution has proven 

beyond reasonable doubt that the A0cused had committed these crlm~s. The task of the Court 

iil not to decide who is credible bet\veen lhe Complainant and the Acclised, (vide; Ubcnto 

nndOthers v The QUCCII ((1985) 159 CLR 507 at 51S). (;otmduJ' \I Stoic 120151 FJCA 

1; AAU0077.2tH 1 (the 2nd of January .2015). 

14. 1 slml! now proceed to evaluate the evidenee. In doing that, I must llrst dra\v my attention to 

determining the evidential lfU3!WOI'thinc5s of the Pn)$tx:Lltion's witnesses, Kulmunga J 

in SInh: v Solomof!~".Q_~t'uUHC Crimim~. ~ HAC 140f l(22) has explained the test of 
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,jeterrllining the lCl'>timonial IJust\:vol'thiness of the \\ilne~;:; on the basi!'; or credibility and 

reliability ofthe evidence, where His Lon\sh[p held that: 

"In considering the lestimoll/oj IrUSiwOrfliiJlt'ss of 0 witness therc are t'\1'O 

aSfJects iho! a cow'l is r(~qllircd to cmlSiila. One is Ihe crcdibflify or verad(v 

al1d the oliler is the accuracy and reliability. lire jhrmer retail? to the 

witness:r sinccri(v thaI is, his or her willingnc.\.\ tu ,~pe(Jk the trulh as fhe 

wilncss believes if to he. nil.:' latler C(II1CerI1S and relate {() the actual acclIl'{Jc'Y 

(if the witness's (eytimUl~V, the accuracy o( a witness's testimony involms 

considerarions (!f the wifness', ability to accurate~F ohserre, recall and 

reclJllJlf fhe events in issue. When OtW is nmcemecl with (J wiine.s~~· 's \'('rac;(~!, 

onc speaks o{ the witl/es.> 's credihility. When mw jy concemed with the 

accurocy ql a wilness's (csfimoIlY, one speaks 0/ lite reliahility or lhal 

fesfimony. Ohviously a lI'irncss whose evidence 011 (! point is not credih/e 

,'(milo! give reliaMc ('l'idcll(,(: on that poillt. The ('riden<'!' I?l tJ credible. Ihat 

is, (111 honest H'flnesy. 1I1t~V, fwwn'cr. "fil! he unreliaMe. I"idc: R. 1'. Morrissey 

(11)95), 22 UN. 13d) 514 (C:U. j)ohcr~,' .l.:I. (al p, 526)' lot"" AlBeA 74 

rCal1U/J awl K \' l1.e, 2009 ONe/! 56, 14) o.A,C 188 R. I', He., 2009 

ONCA 56,244 o'A.C 288}" 

15, Consequently, lhe Coun should first look into the credibility or the veracity ofthc evidence 

given by the \vimess and then proceed I.e) consider the reliability or HCl:,UnlCY ()fthe evidence, 

!n doing that, the Courl should consider the prnmprncss/spOl1lHtl£dty, 

probability/improbability, consistcncy/incom;jstcfKY. c{mLmdic1ionsiomissiotls. 

intetcs\cdnessldisinlct'cstcdllcssihias.. the demeanour and dcrnrtment In Court and the 

cvitlcm:c of corrohoration VI/here it is relevant. (vide Mll(ISavt·ti P Stat£! {20161 FJC4 118;. 

t"~A [1(J!lJ6.2()L3 (30 SCI/lembi'/' 2f/J6. Staff!:. t' SolomonI.' Our'!;; me Criminal ~ HAC 14 of 

Wl)· 

16, I sh,tll tfrst draw my focus on the: issue of prohabilit}'/possihiliiy of the first incident 

explained by the Complninant. !\t.:corcling to the CDmplainanL her younger hrother \VllS in 



the room \vhen the A(,;(,;used allegedly pUi her hund on his penis, He \vas still wearing his 

clothes when he put her hand on his penis, suggesting thai her hand was on his penis over 

the cJothes, She then sa\:v \ ... hite liquid ,:ome from his pent.s, The Complainant made an 

excuse, saying she wanted 10 \vash her hands and len the room, This evidence indicates that 

the il£tid white liquid was 011 her hand,l'h~ Court heard no evidence confirming that the 

Accused pllt his penis om and placed her hand on his nuked penis, 

17, I r the Accused put her hands 011 his penis over the clothes and 110t on his naked penis, she 

could not see any whhe: liquid coming out of his penis, There is no evidence explaining 

whether the Accused took his penis out to releasl.! such white llquiJ tlTlID his penis, The 

Complainant specilically answered, stating "no" when the learned Counsel for the 

Prosecution questionod her whether the Accused did anything else to you apart fhm1 putling 

her hands nn his penis, The Complulmll1t's. ans\ver suggests that he nnly placed her hand on 

It lS penis bur did not ask to perihrm any other act. The Court did not henr evidence of the 

Complainant explaining HHtt the Accused had performed any other act \vith his peni:o;, 

nt Giv'cn these reasons, there is reasomlbk~ doubt about the posslbHi(y of such an incident 

occurring, as explained by the Compk\lmmt. 

19. The third incident occllrred \i.'Ii~t'I the Accused hrought her home from Sd1001 as she was skk 

that day. Having penetrated her vagina vvith his penis, the Accused had told her not to tell 

fmyone about this incident. No one \vas at home when this im:khmt occurred. 

20. The Complainant had not promptly reported these incidents to her pal'ems or anyone els.e, 

She eventually cont1dcd to her sister-in-law, who is the second Prosecution's \vitness. I shall 

nuw proceed 10 determine whether the dday in reporting these inddenls affeded the 

credihility orthc cvidence given by the Complainant. 

21. GmnlaLh JA in State\' Serelevu 120181 i".ICA 16J; AAVt41.2014 (4 October 201M) !las 

eXlenstvdy discussed the is!iw') of dday in reporling, where! lis Lordship found "the totality 

of tht~ drcumstam:e test" is the correct approach in evalmlling the delay in reporting to 
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delermtm: the I.Tcdibllity of the evidc!lcc, /\0 unexplained delay does not necessarily or 

automatically render the Prosecution ellSC dnuhttllL Vv'JH::lher the case becomes doubttlll 

depeml!i on the \;)cts and circumstances of the pnnicuillf case. 

I observed certain ctmlrm.lictions in the explanation the Complainant gave [(If the dday ill 

reporting. She initially stared that she "vas scared of the Accwmd alter the I1rSl incident Ihat 

allegedly occtltl'eu in the room in the prcscm;c of bel' YOlmger hrother and therelt'l'e did not. 

inform anyone ahnuL that incident Th~~ Complainant did no! say that the Acellsed threatened 

her asking her not 10 leI! Hl1yone about that incident leaving a doubt why ~hi: li;;lt s(:arcd of 

the AC!::u~cd, Flmvcvcl', she c:ontinued to play \vilh the :\ccus,cd and hid with him in the SlIIne 

;)alhroom \\'hile playing hide aml ~eck, This crcates doubt about whether she ,"vas actually 

scared of the Accllsed and \vbcther the explanation given by the ComplalnHnt for nol 

reporting thc mattcr to anyone is true. 

23, In contradicting her above position, the COITlplainan! explained during the IT(lSS-cxaminmion 

that she did not inform her parents ht::c3use she was a~raid oj' them, The Proset:u[ion 

presented no explanation l\.it' the contradictory nature of the c)\planatiotls given \n the 

Complainant for not reporting this im;i(km pmmrlly .. 

24. Tht~ sisj(~r-in-iavv, in her evidence, explained thtlt the Complainant wId her the Accused had 

sexually abused he!. The Complainant "nid to her that the Accus.ed had given his pt::flis lor 

her to touch until he ejaculated, Moreover. the C'omplninnnt h8d told her that the A(,~cused 

had penetrated her mouth \vith his penis and ejaculated in her mouth. 

25. The evidenct;) or the sister-in··l;nv is no! evidence of ill(' tilet Ihnt could curroborate the 

Complait1fmt's evidence, but they arc relevant 10 the issue of consistencies in the conciuc\ or 

the Complainant; henct\ they link to the issm:s of credibility and reliability of the 

Complainant's evidence. (vide Gates CJ in Ral ItS/afe [2lI1411':ISC 12,' C~ V{){}03.1()U (20 

August 2(14), it is sufficient to disclose sonle material about the unlawful sexual abuse and 

not required to exptain all th~~ inlll'cdients of t!w alliJgi.xl sexual conduct (vide Raj" State 

(supra). 
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26. I observe certain conlrudiclions hctwetm the evidence of the sister-in-law and the 

Cmnplalnant. The Complainant, in her evidence; spedHcally :stated thaI she told the sister­

ill-law everything done by the Accused, ll(ll.vever, she did nUl mention in her evidence any 

incident where the Accllsed rencH'aled her mouth with his penis and ejaculated inside. 

Considering this inconsistency, together with the above-discussed issues of the 

Complainant's evidcrlce,create~ a n::asonable doubt about the credibility and reliability of 

the evidence given by the Complainant 

27. Considering the reasons discussed ahnve, I find reasonable douht in the evidence given hy 

the Complainant; hence, Ii do not. accept them as crcdlblc and reliable, Accordingly, I find 

the Prosecution failed to prove the Accused guilty of one count of Sexual Assault and one 

count of Rape as charged ill the Information. 

28, In (:onciuslon, I hold the Accused not gu~lty of o1ie COlIlil. of Scxmll Assault, contrary to 

Section 210 (I) {h) (1) of tile Crimes Acl ami ()m~ cmlflf of Rape. contrnry to Section 207 (n 
and (2} (a) and (3) urthe Crimes Act and acquit from the same accordingly. 

29, T11111)' (30) days to appeal to the Fiji Com! of Appeal. 

BOil, l\'il" Justice R.D.R.T. Rajasinghc 

At Suva 

215t December 2022 

Solicitors 

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions it)£' the Stale, 

Office of lhe Legal Aid Commission for the Acclised. 




